

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13694 OF 2025

Varsha Krushna Bhadane & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sugandh Deshmukh a/w Mr. Rajaram Deshmukh, Mr. Ankit Salvi, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl. G.P. a/w Mrs. Pooja Joshi Deshpande, AGP for the Respondents/State.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 9th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

1. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on **21st January, 2026**. The learned Addl. G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of the Respondents.

2. Let the affidavit in reply be filed, at least ten days, prior to the returnable date.

3. All office objections, including payment of the deficit Court fees of Rs.2,125/-, shall be cleared/paid, on or before 8th

January, 2026, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 9th January, 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)